combinations, retrospectively to business combinations that took place prior to the transitional date. The investments held on the
balance sheet at the transitional date remain at their previous UK GAAP carrying value at the date of transition.

IFRS 3 – Goodwill
Previously, the goodwill acquired on acquisition was amortised over a 10 year period. Goodwill is now reviewed annually for
impairment

Interim Report September 2007 10

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE ADJUSTMENTS FROM UK GAAP TO IFRS
(Continued)

IAS 21 – The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates

The Group has taken advantage of the exemption in IFRS 1, which allows the cumulative translation differences to be set to zero at
the date of transition for all subsidiaries. The Group has therefore not identified cumulative translation differences prior to the date of
transition.

For translation difference occurring after the transition date, these are reported as a separate element within equity.

Interim Report September 2007 11

RECONCILIATION OF UK GAAP TO IFRS

Income Statements

Software
UK Intangible Employee Revenue

GAAP Assets Goodwill Benefits Recognition IFRS
IAS 38 IFRS3 IAS 19 IAS 18

(Restated)
Six months to 30 Sep 2006 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Revenue
Continuing operations 736 (120) 616
Discontinued operations 1,328 (897) 431

2,064 -   -   -   (1,017) 1,047
Cost of Sales (1,113) (1,113)
Gross profit 951 -   -   -   (1,017) (66)
Other operating income -   -
Other operating expenses (2,038) 35 (2,003)
Share based payments -   -
Depreciation (82) 12 (70)
Amortisation of intangible assets (214) (12) 167 (59)
Loss before financing (1,383) -   167 35 (1,017) (2,198)
and tax
Finance income 4 4
Finance costs (27) (27)
Loss before taxation (1,406) -   167 35 (1,017) (2,221)
Taxation -
Loss for period (1,406) -   167 35 (1,017) (2,221)
Continuing operations (670) 167 35 (120) (588)
Discontinued operations (736) (897) (1,633)
Loss for the period (1,406) -   167 35 (1,017) (2,221)

Interim Report September 2007 12

RECONCILIATION OF UK GAAP TO IFRS

Income Statements (Continued)

Software
UK Intangible Employee Revenue

GAAP Assets Goodwill Benefits Recognition IFRS
IAS 38 IFRS3 IAS 19 IAS 18

Year ended 31 Mar 2007 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Revenue
Continuing operations 1,399 92 1,491
Discontinued operations 2,350 365 2,715

3,749 -   -   -   457 4,206
Cost of Sales (1,404) (1,404)
Gross profit 2,345 -   -   -   457 2,802
Other operating income 117 117
Other operating expenses (3,883) 26 (3,857)
Share based payments -   -
Restructuring costs (94) (94)
Depreciation (144) 17 (127)
Amortisation of intangible assets (402) (17) 336 (83)
Loss before financing (2,061) -   336 26 457 (1,242)
and tax
Finance income 53 53
Finance costs (185) (185)
Loss before taxation (2,193) -   336 26 457 (1,374)
Taxation -
Loss for period (2,193) -   336 26 457 (1,374)
Continuing operations (2,102) 336 26 92 (1,648)
Discontinued operations (91) 365 274

(2,193) -   336 26 457 (1,374)
Disposal of Discontinued operation 310 310
Loss for the period (1,883) -   336 26 457 (1,064)

Interim Report September 2007 13

RECONCILIATION OF UK GAAP TO IFRS

Balance Sheets

Software
UK Intangible Employee Revenue

GAAP Assets Goodwill Benefits Recognition IFRS
IAS 38 IFRS3 IAS 19 IAS 18

As at 31 Mar 2006 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 1,595 1,595
Other Intangible assets 412 47 459
Property, plant and 342 (47) 295
equipment

2,349 -   -   -   -   2,349
Current assets
Inventories 48 48
Trade receivables and 2,499 2,499
other receivables

2,547 -   -   -   -   2,547
Total assets 4,896 -   -   -   -   4,896
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade payables and (2,646) (48) (868) (3,562)
other payables
Short-term borrowings (317) (317)
and overdraft

(2,963) -   -   (48) (868) (3,879)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings -   -

-   -   -   -   -   -
Total Liabilities (2,963) -   -   (48) (868) (3,879)
Net Assets 1,933 -   -   (48) (868) 1,017
EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent
Share capital 635 635
Share premium account 21,648 21,648
Other reserves 8,598 8,598
Share option reserve 418 418
Retained earnings (29,277) (48) (868) (30,193)

2,022 -   -   (48) (868) 1,106
Interest in own shares (89) (89)
Total Equity 1,933 -   -   (48) (868) 1,017

Interim Report September 2007 14

RECONCILIATION OF UK GAAP TO IFRS

Balance Sheets (Continued)

Software
UK Intangible Employee Revenue

GAAP Assets Goodwill Benefits Recognition IFRS
IAS 38 IFRS3 IAS 19 IAS 18

As at 30 Sep 2006 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 1,428 167 1,595
Other Intangible assets 389 37 426
Property, plant and 262 (37) 225
equipment

2,079 -   167 -   -   2,246
Current assets
Inventories -
Trade receivables and 2,706 2,706
other receivables
Cash and cash 2,444 2,444
equivalents

5,150 -   -   -   -   5,150
Total assets 7,229 -   167 -   -   7,396
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade payables and (2,763) (83) (1,884) (4,730)
other payables

(2,763) -   -   (83) (1,884) (4,730)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (3,275) (3,275)

(3,275) -   -   -   -   (3,275)
Total Liabilities (6,038) -   -   (83) (1,884) (8,005)
Net Assets/ Liabilities 1,191 -   167 (83) (1,884) (609)
EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent
Share capital 887 887
Share premium account 21,818 21,818
Other reserves 8,598 8,598
Share option reserve 395 395
Convertible loan note reserve 266 266
Foreign exchange translation (10) (10)
Retained earnings (30,674) 167 (83) (1,884) (32,474)

1,280 -   167 (83) (1,884) (520)
Interest in own shares (89) (89)
Total Equity 1,191 -   167 (83) (1,884) (609)

Interim Report September 2007 15

RECONCILIATION OF UK GAAP TO IFRS

Balance Sheets (Continued)

Software
UK Intangible Employee Revenue

GAAP Assets Goodwill Benefits Recognition IFRS
IAS 38 IFRS3 IAS 19 IAS 18

As at 31 Mar 2007 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 1,259 336 1,595
Other Intangible assets 734 21 755
Property, plant and 170 (21) 149
equipment

2,163 -   336 -   -   2,499
Current assets
Inventories -
Trade receivables and 1,817 1,817
other receivables
Cash and cash 2,026 2,026
equivalents

3,843 -   -   -   -   3,843
Total assets 6,006 -   336 -   -   6,342
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade payables and (1,903) (22) (411) (2,336)
other payables

(1,903) -   -   (22) (411) (2,336)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (3,013) (3,013)

(3,013) -   -   -   -   (3,013)
Total Liabilities (4,916) -   -   (22) (411) (5,349)
Net Assets 1,090 -   336 (22) (411) 993
EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent
Share capital 887 887
Share premium account 22,102 22,102
Other reserves 8,598 8,598
Share option reserve 326 326
Convertible loan note reserve 266 266
Foreign exchange translation 81 81
Retained earnings (31,095) 336 (22) (411) (31,192)

1,165 -   336 (22) (411) 1,068
Interest in own shares (75) (75)
Total Equity 1,090 -   336 (22) (411) 993

Interim Report September 2007 16

Corporate information

Registered office Bankers Nominated advisor and broker
The Tower Bank of Scotland KBC Peel Hunt Ltd
2 Furnival Sqaure 7 Leopold Street 4th Floor
Sheffield Sheffield 111 Old Broad Street
S1 4QL S1 2FF London

EC2N 1PH

Company number Solicitors Financial PR advisors
3858881 DLA Piper UK LLP Weber Shandwick

1 St Paul's Place Square Mile
Sheffield Fox Court

Directors S1 2JX 14 Gray's Inn Road
London

Dr CHB Honeyborne Lee & Preistley LLP WC1X 8WS
Chairman 10-15 East Parade

Leeds
Dr SA Green LS1 2AJ
Chief Executive Officer

Auditors Registrar